

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

BEFORE THE COMMISSION

|   |   |               |
|---|---|---------------|
| In the Matter of                          | ) |               |
|   | ) |               |
| AMERGEN ENERGY COMPANY, LLC               | ) | Docket No.    |
| (Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station) | ) | 50-219-LR     |
|   | ) |               |
| <hr/>                                     |   |               |
| In the Matter of                          | ) |               |
|   | ) |               |
| ENERGY NUCLEAR OPERATIONS, INC.           | ) | Docket Nos.   |
| (Indian Point Nuclear Generating          | ) | 50-247-LR     |
| Units 2 and 3)                            | ) | and 50-286-LR |
|   | ) |               |
| <hr/>                                     |   |               |
| In the Matter of                          | ) |               |
|   | ) |               |
| ENERGY NUCLEAR OPERATIONS, INC.           | ) | Docket No.    |
| (Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station)           | ) | 50-293-LR     |
|   | ) |               |
| <hr/>                                     |   |               |
| In the Matter of                          | ) |               |
|   | ) |               |
| ENERGY NUCLEAR OPERATIONS, INC.           | ) | Docket No.    |
| (Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Station)    | ) | 50-271-LR     |
|   | ) |               |
| <hr/>                                     |   |               |

NRC STAFF'S ANSWER TO  
SUPPLEMENTAL PETITION FOR ADDITIONAL INVESTIGATION  
AND CORRECTION OF DEFICIENCIES IN LICENSE RENEWAL REVIEWS

James E. Adler  
Mary C. Baty  
Jessica A Bielecki  
David E. Roth  
Counsel for NRC Staff

May 27, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....  | i           |
| INTRODUCTION .....  | 1           |
| BACKGROUND .....  | 2           |
| DISCUSSION.....   | 6           |
| I. The OIG Memo Does Not Support Petitioners’ Assertions .....  | 7           |
| II. The Supplemental Petition Does Not Meet the Requirements<br>for Suspension or Re-opening .....    | 8           |
| III. The OIG Memo Does Not Indicate There Was a Violation of Federal Law<br>or Commission Policy..... | 10          |
| IV. The Commission Has Sufficient Information to Make A Finding .....                                 | 12          |
| V. Petitioners’ Participation Has Not Been Hindered.....  | 14          |
| A. Petitioners Have Had a Full and Fair Opportunity to Participate .....                              | 14          |
| B. Petitioners Are Not Entitled to Probe the Minds of Staff Reviewers .....                           | 16          |
| VI. The Requested Relief is Unnecessary .....   | 19          |
| CONCLUSION .....  | 21          |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| <u>JUDICIAL DECISIONS</u>   |             |
| <i>Massachusetts v. N.R.C.</i> , Nos. 07-1482, 07-1483 (April 8, 2008) .....  | 4           |
| <i>Citizens for Responsibility and Ethics in Washington v. US Dep’t of Homeland Security</i> ,<br>527 F. Supp.2d 101, 108 (D.D.C. 2007). .....                              | 10          |
| <i>NLRB v. Sears Roebuck Co.</i> , 421 U.S. 123, 132, 150-151 (1975).....   | 17, 19      |
| <i>Mapother v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 3 F.3d 1533, 1538 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....  | 17          |
| <i>Montrose Chemical Corp. of California v. Train</i> , 491 F.2d 63, 70 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....   | 17          |
| <i>Hinckley v. United States</i> , 140 F.3d 277, 285 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....  | 18, 19      |
| <i>First Eastern Corp. v. Mainwaring</i> , 21 F.3d 465, 468 (D.C.Cir.1994) .....  | 18          |
| <i>Porter County Chapter of the Izaak Walton League of America, Inc. v. U.S. Atomic<br/>Energy Commission</i> , 380 F.Supp 630, 633 (N.D. Ind. 1974) (“Porter County”)..... | 18, 19      |
| <i>Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 617 F.2d 854, 866 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....   | 18          |
| <i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683, 705 (1974).....   | 18          |
| <u>ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS</u>   |             |
| <u>Commission:</u>  |             |
| <i>Entergy Nuclear Generating Co &amp; Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</i> (Pilgrim Nuclear<br>Power Station), CLI-08-09, 67 NRC __ (May 16, 2008) (Slip op. at 5) .....   | 5           |
| Curators of the Univ. of Missouri, CLI-95-1, 41 NRC 71, 121-22 (1995) .....   | 6, 14, 16   |
| Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Coop. & AmerGen Vermont, LLC (Vermont Yankee<br>Nuclear Power Station), CLI-00-20, 52 NRC 151, 165 (2000).....                                 | 6           |
| <i>Duke Energy Corp.</i> , (McGuire Nuclear Station Units 1 & 2; Catawba Nuclear Station,<br>Units 1 & 2), CLI-01-27, 54 NRC 385, 389-90 (2001).....                        | 9           |
| <i>Georgia Power Co.</i> (Vogtle Electric Generating Plant, Units 1 and 2), CLI-94-5,<br>39 NRC 190, 197 (1994).....  | 17          |

Atomic Safety and Licensing Appeal Board:

*Long Island Lighting Co.* (Shoreham Nuclear Power Station, Unit 1), ALAB-773,  
19 NRC 1333, 1343 (1984)..... 19

Atomic Safety and Licensing Board:

*AmerGen Entergy Co. LLC* (Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station), LBP-07-17,  
66 NRC 327 (2007)..... 3, 4

STATUTES

Inspector General Act, 5 U.S.C. Appx. § 2, as amended 1988..... 5

The Federal Records Act ..... 10

Records Disposal Act, 44 U.S.C. § 3301 ..... 10

Atomic Energy Act ..... 14

Administrative Procedures Act..... 10

Freedom of Information Act ..... 10, 17

REGULATIONS

10 C.F.R. § 1.12..... 7

10 C.F.R. § 1.12(d) ..... 5

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(1)(vi)..... 16

10 C.F.R. § 2.323(a) ..... 14

10 C.F.R. § 2.323(c) ..... 1, 2

10 C.F.R. § 2.326(a)(1)..... 9

10 C.F.R. § 2.326(b) ..... 9

10 C.F.R. § 2.336(a)(2)..... 15

10 C.F.R. § 2.336(b) ..... 15

10 C.F.R. § 2.346(i) ..... 4

|                                      |    |
|--------------------------------------|----|
| 10 C.F.R. § 2.1203.....              | 15 |
| 10 C.F.R. § 54.25.....               | 14 |
| 10 C.F.R. § 54.37(a).....            | 8  |
| 36 C.F.R. Supp. 630, 633 (1974)..... | 9  |
| 36 C.F.R. § 1222.34.....             | 10 |
| 36 C.F.R. § 1222.34(c).....          | 11 |
| 36 C.F.R. § 1228.24(b)(5).....       | 12 |

MISCELLANEOUS

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| Memorandum from Hubert T. Bell, Inspector General, to Dale E. Klein, Chairman of the Commission, Regarding NRC Staff Review of License Renewal Applications (May 2, 2008).....   | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Audit of NRC's License Renewal Program (OIG-07-A-15) (Sept. 6, 2007) .....</i>  | <i>passim</i> |
| Safety Evaluation Report with Open Items Related to the License Renewal of Oyster Creek Generating Station (August 2006).....  | 13            |
| Safety Evaluation Report With Confirmatory Items Related to the License Renewal of Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Station (March 2007).....  | 13            |
| Safety Evaluation Related to the License Renewal of Oyster Creek Generating Station December 2006 Update (Dec. 29, 2006).....  | 13            |
| Citizens' Petition for Review of LBP-07-17 and the Interlocutory Decision in the Oyster Creek Proceeding (Jan. 14, 2008).....  | 4             |
| Motion by Nuclear Information and Resource Service; Jersey Shore Nuclear Watch, Inc.; Grandmothers, Mothers and More for Energy Safety; Jersey Public Interest Research Group; New Jersey Sierra Club; and New Jersey Environmental Federation to Stay License Renewal Proceedings for Oyster Creek Nuclear Power Plant Pending Resolution of the Significant New Issue Notified by the Staff (Apr. 11, 2008)..... | 4             |
| Motion by Nuclear Information and Resource Service; Jersey Shore Nuclear Watch, Inc.; Grandmothers, Mothers and More for Energy Safety; Jersey Public Interest Research Group; New Jersey Sierra Club; and New Jersey Environmental Federation to Reopen the Record and for Leave to File a New Contention, and Petition to Add a New Contention (Apr. 18, 2008). 4  | 4             |
| Commonwealth of Massachusetts' Notice of Intent to Participate as an Interested State  |               |

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| (May 6, 2008).....   | 4             |
| Commission Management Directive 3.53 (“MD 3.53”).....  | 7, 12         |
| Changes to Adjudicatory Process, Final Rule, 69 Fed. Reg. 2,182, 2,202<br>(Jan. 14, 2004).....   | 6, 10, 14, 16 |
| Electronic Mail Systems (NARA Proposed Rules), 59 Fed. Reg. 13,906, 13,908,<br>March 24, 1994.....   | 11            |
| Electronic Mail Systems, final rule, 60 Fed. Reg. 44,634, 44,635 (Aug. 28, 1995).....  | 11            |
| NUREG-0190, NRC Comprehensive Records Disposition Schedule, Rev. 4 at<br>Introduction (March 2005).....  | 12            |
| U.S. Dep’t of Energy Records Management Handbook at 8 (September 2006) .....   | 11            |
| Staff Requirements Memorandum-SECY-02-0088 – Turkey Point Nuclear Plant,<br>Units 3 & 4, Renewal of Full Power Operating Licenses (SRM-SECY-02-0088)<br>(June 5, 2002).....                                  | 12            |
| Audit and Review Report for Plant Aging Management Reviews and Programs for<br>the Oyster Creek Generating Station License Renewal Application (Aug. 18, 2006).....  | 13, 15, 16    |
| Transcript of Advisory Committee on Reactor Safeguards Plant License Renewal<br>Subcommittee Meeting (October 3, 2006) at 122-123.....   | 14            |
| NUREG-1437, Generic Environmental Impact Statement for License Renewal of<br>Nuclear Plants, Supplement 28, Regarding Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station<br>(Jan. 2007).....                            | 13            |
| NUREG-1437, Generic Environmental Impact Statement for License Renewal of<br>Nuclear Plants, Supplement 28, Regarding Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station,<br>Draft Report for Comment (Jun. 2006) ..... | 13            |

May 27, 2008
